ISSN 1980-6973 (Online) | ISSN 0104-9224 (Print)
ORIGINAL PAPER
Received: 15 Apr., 2022. Accepted: 11 Aug., 2022.
E-mail: jorgecfjorge@gmail.com (JCFJ)
This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution license, which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and
reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.
Rev. Soldag. Insp. (São Paulo). 2022;27:e2720 | https://doi.org/10.1590/0104-9224/SI27.20 1/18
Evaluation of High Strength Cast Steel Welded Joints

editing. AMFSF: conceptualization; methodology; writing – review & editing. JLCD: investigation; methodology; writing –
review & editing. LFGS: investigation; validation; visualization; writing – review & editing. MCM: investigation; validation;
visualization; writing – review & editing.
Acknowledgements
The authors are grateful to the following Institutions for the support to the execution of the present work: CEFET/RJ,
CNPq, and FINEP.
References
[1] Zarandi EP, Skallerud BK. Cyclic behavior and strain energy-based fatigue damage analysis of mooring chains high strength steel. Marine
Structures. 2020;70:102703. http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.marstruc.2019.102703.
[2] Cheng X, Chen H, Liu W, Zhang Z. Influence of mooring chain steel strength on stress corrosion cracking. Applied Mechanics and
Materials. 2013;404:32-39. http://dx.doi.org/10.4028/www.scientific.net/AMM.404.32.
[3] Wang HH, Li GQ, Wan XL, Wang HH, Nune KC, Li Y, et al. Microstructural characteristics and impact toughness in YS690MPa steel weld
metal for offshore structures. Science and Technology of Welding and Joining. 2017;22(2):133-142.
[4] Zhang Y, Smedley P. Fatigue performance of high strength and large diameter mooring chain in seawater. In: Proceedings of the 38th
International Conference on Ocean, Offshore and Arctic Engineering (OMAE2019); 2019; Glasgow, Scotland. New York: ASME; 2019.
(Paper; 2019-95984). http://dx.doi.org/10.1115/OMAE2019-95984.
[5] Wang S, Zhang X, Kwan T, et al. Assessing fatigue life of corroded mooring chains through advanced analysis. In: Proceedings of the
Offshore Technology Conference; 2019; Houston, Texas. Texas: OnePetro; 2019. (Paper; OTC-29449-MS.
[6] Sagrilo LVS, Sousa JRM, Lima ECP, Porto EC, Fernandes JVV. A study on the holding capacity safety factors for torpedo anchors. Journal
of Applied Mathematics. 2012;2012:102618. http://dx.doi.org/10.1155/2012/102618.
Evaluation of High Strength Cast Steel Welded Joints Suitable to Mooring
Components
Jorge et al.
Rev. Soldag. Insp. (São Paulo). 2022;27:e2720 16/18
[7] Zhang Y, Zetlemoyer N, Tubby PJ. Fatigue crack growth rates of mooring chain links. In: Proceedings of the 31st International Conference
on Ocean, Offshore and Arctic Engineering (OMAE2012); 2012; Rio de Janeiro, Brazil. New York: ASME; 2012. (Paper; OMAE2012-
84223).
[8] Flory JF, Banfield SJ, Berryman C. Polyester mooring lines on platforms and MODUs in deep water. In: Proceedings of the Offshore
Technology Conference; 2007; Houston. Texas: OnePetro; 2007. (Paper; OTC-29449-MS). http://dx.doi.org/10.4043/18768-MS.
[9] Kvitrud A. Lessons learned from the norwegian mooring lines failures 2010-2013. In: Proceedings of the 33th International Conference
on Ocean, Offshore and Arctic Engineering (OMAE2014); 2014; San Francisco, USA. New York: ASME; 2014. (Paper; OMAE2014-23095).
[10] Wang Z, Qi J, Liu Y. Effect of silicon content on the hardenability and mechanical properties of link-chain steel. Journal of Materials
Engineering and Performance. 2019;28(3):1678-1684. http://dx.doi.org/10.1007/s11665-019-03904-8.
[11] Liu M, Guo H, Liu Z, Du C, Guo C, Zhan X, et al. Effect of tempering temperature on the microstructure and stress corrosion cracking
susceptibility of ultra-high-strength mooring steel. Journal of Materials Engineering and Performance. 2021;30(6):4217-4229.
[12] Bolouri A, Kim T, Kang CG. Processing of low-carbon cast steels for offshore structural applications. Materials and Manufacturing
Processes. 2013;28(11):1260-1267. http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/10426914.2013.792424.
[13] Blacha S, Weglowski MST, Dymek S, Kopuscianski M. Microstructural characterization and mechanical properties of electron beam
welded joint of high strength steel grade S690QL. Archives of Metallurgy and Materials. 2016;61(2):1193-1200.
[14] Kitagawa Y, Kawasaki H. Recent development of high-strength and tough welding consumables for offshore structures. Kobelco
Technology Review. 2013;32:1-8.
[15] International Association of Classification Societies. Offshore mooring chain, specification W22. London; 2016.
[16] Cochet J, Thuillier S, Loulou T, Decultot N, Carré P, Manach P-Y. Heat treatment of 34CrNiMo6 steel used for mooring shackles.
International Journal of Advanced Manufacturing Technology. 2017;91(5-8):2329-2346. http://dx.doi.org/10.1007/s00170-016-9951-z.
[17] Santos OR Fo, Diniz JLC, Coêlho MJS, Souza LFG, Jorge JCF, Mendes MC, et al. An evaluation of the high strength cast steel welded joints
for offshore industry. Soldagem e Inspeção. 2018;23(2):205-224. http://dx.doi.org/10.1590/0104-9224/si2302.08.
[18] Perez IM, Bastid P, Venugopal V. Prediction of residual stresses in mooring chains and its impact on fatigue life. In: Proceedings of the
36th International Conference on Ocean, Offshore and Arctic Engineering (OMAE2017); 2017; Trondheim-Norway. New York: ASME;
2017. (Paper; OMAE2017-61720). https://doi.org/10.1115/OMAE2017-61720.
[19] Ghosh S, Mula S, Mondal DK. Development of ultrahigh strength cast-grade microalloyed steel by simple innovative heat treatment
techniques for industrial applications. Materials Science and Engineering A. 2017;700:667-680.
[20] Zhao J, Lee JH, Kim YW, Jiang Z, Lee CS. Enhancing mechanical properties of a low-carbon microalloyed cast steel by controlled heat

[35] American Society for Testing and Materials. ASTM A-488: standard practice for steel castings, welding, qualifications of procedures and
personnel. West Conshohocken: ASTM International;  2012. 19 p.
[36] American Society of Mechanical Engineers. ASME boiler and pressure vessel code: qualification standard for welding, brazing, and fusing
procedures; welders; brazers; and welding, brazing, and fusing operators, section IX, edition. New York: ASME; 2015.
[37] International Association of Classification Societies. W28: welding procedure qualification tests of steels for hull construction and
marine structures. London; 2012. 25 p.
[38] Santos AMF Fo. Estudo sobre a zona termicamente afetada de reparos por soldagem em aço fundido de baixo teor de carbono pelo
processo eletrodo revestido [thesis]. Rio de Janeiro: Universidade Federal do Rio de Janeiro; 1992.
[39] Santos AMF Fo, Guimarães AS, Jorge JCF. Uma avaliação da soldagem de aço fundido tipo C-Mn para indústria naval. In: Anais do XIX
Encontro Nacional de Tecnologia da Soldagem; 1993; Águas de São Pedro, SP. São Paulo: Associação Brasileira de Soldagem; 1993. p.
273-288.
[40] International Association of Classification Societies. W8: hull and machinery steel castings. London; 2004. 6 p.
[41] International Association of Classification Societies. W29: requirements for manufacture of anchors. London; 2005. 7 p.
[42] Perez IM, Bastid P, Venugopal V. Prediction of residual stresses in mooring chains and its impact on fatigue life. In: Proceedings of the
36th International Conference on Ocean, Offshore and Arctic Engineering (OMAE2017); 2017; Trondheim-Norway. New York: ASME;
2017. (Paper; OMAE2017-61382). https://doi.org/10.1115/OMAE2017-61720.
[43] Shoup GJ, Tipton SM, Sorem JR Jr. The effect of proof loading on the fatigue behaviour of stud link chain. International Journal of
Fatigue. 1992;14(1):35-40. http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/0142-1123(92)90151-2.
[44] American Society for Testing and Materials. ASTM E837-13a: standard test method for determining residual stresses by the hole-drilling
strain-gage method. West Conshohocken: ASTM International; 2013.